
Diabetes and COVID-19–Related
Mortality in Women and Men in the UK
Biobank: Comparisons With Influenza/
Pneumonia and Coronary Heart Disease
Diabetes Care 2021;44:e22–e24 | https://doi.org/10.2337/dc20-2378

Individualswithdiabetes are at increased
risk of poor outcomes from coronavirus
disease 2019 (COVID-19) (1–4). Whether
the excess risk of COVID-19 mortality
associated with impaired glucose toler-
ance and diabetes is different between
women and men is uncertain. We used
data from the UK Biobank to investigate
the sex-specific associations, and sex dif-
ferences, betweendiabetes status, HbA1c,
and risk of COVID-19 mortality. As compar-
ison, we also examined sex-specific associ-
ations of death by influenza/pneumonia,
a major cause of death from respiratory
disease prior to COVID-19, and fatal cor-
onary heart disease (CHD), a condition for
which sex differences are well established.
TheUKBiobank is a prospective cohort

study including ;500,000 participants
aged 40–69 years at baseline between
2006 and 2010 (5). Follow-up for cause-
specific mortality was conducted to
30 June 2020 through linkage with the
national death register. Cox regression
was used to obtain sex-specific hazard
ratios (HRs) and 95% CIs for mortality
from COVID-19, influenza/pneumonia,
and CHD by diabetes status and HbA1c
level. For analyses involving .2 groups,
95% CIs were estimated through floating
absolute risks. Adjustments were made
for age, BMI, socioeconomic status, smoking,

systolic blood pressure, antihypertensive
medication, total cholesterol, and lipid-
loweringmedication.Models for levels of
HbA1c (#6.5% [48 mmol/mol],.6.5% to
#7.5%, and.7.5% [58mmol/mol])were
additionally adjusted for glucose-lowering
medication, and models for 1% HbA1c
change (irrespective of diabetes) were
additionallyadjusted for glucose-lowering
medication and diabetes. Interactions be-
tween each variable and sex were added
to the model to obtain the women-to-
men ratio of HRs for each risk factor.

Overall, 501,884 participants (54%
women) were included. At baseline,
7.1% of men and 3.9% of women were
previously diagnosed with diabetes, with
medianHbA1c of 7.0% (53mmol/mol) and
6.9% (52 mmol/mol), respectively. Over a
mean follow-up of 11.2 years, 408 partic-
ipants (36% women) died of COVID-19,
549 (36% women) died of influenza/
pneumonia, and 3,347 (19% women)
died of CHD. Diabetes was associated
with greater excess risk of death from
COVID-19, influenza/pneumonia, and
CHD inmen andwomen (Table 1). In both
sexes, the magnitude of the association
was strongest for CHDwith aHRof 3.17 in
women and 1.93 in men, followed by
influenza/pneumonia (2.06 and 1.80)
and COVID-19 (1.52 and 1.73). For

COVID-19 and influenza/pneumonia, the
magnitude of the association with diabe-
tes was similar between the sexes. For
CHD, diabetes was associated with a 64%
greater excess risk in women compared
withmen. Higher levels of HbA1c were not
associated with greater risk of COVID-19
or influenza/pneumonia death in women.
In men, an HbA1c .7.5% (58 mmol/mol),
compared with no diabetes, was associ-
ated with a greater risk of COVID-19 or
influenza/pneumonia death. Each 1%
higher HbA1c was associated with a 9%
greater risk of influenza/pneumonia death
in men. By comparison, higher levels of
HbA1c were associated with greater risk of
fatalCHD inbothsexes,andthemagnitude
of the association between 1% higher
HbA1c andCHDwas9%stronger inwomen
compared with men.

This study shows that diabetes is as-
sociatedwith a greater risk of fatal COVID-
19, influenza/pneumonia, andCHD inboth
sexes. However, unlike for CHD, there are
no sex differences in the association be-
tween diabetes and death from COVID-19
or influenza/pneumonia. Our finding that
diabetes is associated with higher risk of
COVID-19 mortality is consistent with
other studies (1–4). A study of 61 million
individuals in England showed that over a
third of all in-hospital COVID-19–related

1Julius Center for Health Sciences and Primary Care, University Medical Center Utrecht, Utrecht University, Utrecht, the Netherlands
2The George Institute for Global Health, Imperial College London, London, U.K.
3The George Institute for Global Health, University of New South Wales, Sydney, Australia
4Department of Epidemiology, Johns Hopkins University, Baltimore, MD

Corresponding author: Sanne A.E. Peters, speters@georgeinstitute.org.uk

Received 24 September 2020 and accepted 29 October 2020

This article is part of a special article collection available at https://care.diabetesjournals.org/collection/diabetes-and-COVID19.

©2020by theAmericanDiabetesAssociation. Readersmayuse this article as long as thework is properly cited, the use is educational andnot for profit, and
the work is not altered. More information is available at https://www.diabetesjournals.org/content/license.

Marit de Jong,1 Mark Woodward,2,3,4

and Sanne A.E. Peters1,2,3

e22 Diabetes Care Volume 44, February 2021

e-
LE
TT
ER

S
–
O
B
SE
R
V
A
TI
O
N
S

https://doi.org/10.2337/dc20-2378
http://crossmark.crossref.org/dialog/?doi=10.2337/dc20-2378&domain=pdf&date_stamp=2021-01-05
mailto:speters@georgeinstitute.org.uk
https://care.diabetesjournals.org/collection/diabetes-and-COVID19
https://www.diabetesjournals.org/content/license


T
a
b
le

1
—
A
d
ju
ste

d
H
R
s
(9
5
%

C
Is)

a
n
d
w
o
m
e
n
-to

-m
e
n
ra
tio

o
f
H
R
s
fo
r
d
e
a
th

fro
m

C
O
V
ID

-19,in
fl
u
e
n
za

/p
n
e
u
m
o
n
ia
,o

r
C
H
D
a
sso

cia
ted

w
ith

d
ia
b
e
te
s
sta

tu
s
a
n
d
H
b
A
1
c
le
ve

ls
a
n
d

p
e
r
1%

ch
a
n
g
e
in

H
b
A
1
c

D
eath

fro
m

C
O
V
ID
-19

D
eath

fro
m

in
fl
u
en

za/p
n
eum

o
n
ia

D
eath

fro
m

C
H
D

W
o
m
en

M
en

R
H
R

W
o
m
en

M
en

R
H
R

W
o
m
en

M
en

R
H
R

Previo
u
sly

d
iagn

o
sed

d
iab

etes
vs.

n
o
t

1.52
(0.82;

2.82)
1.73

(1.19;
2.52)

0.88
(0.43;

1.81)
2.06

(1.30;
3.28)

1.80
(1.32;

2.44)
1.15

(0.66;
2.00)

3.17
(2.51;

3.99)
1.93

(1.73;
2.15)

1.64
(1.27;

2.12)

D
iab

etes
statu

s
N
o
d
iab

etes
1.00

(0.77;
1.30)

1.00
(0.82;

1.22)
1.00

(0.72;
1.39)

1.00
(0.79;

1.26)
1.00

(0.84;
1.19)

1.00
(0.75;

1.34)
1.00

(0.87;
1.15)

1.00
(0.94;

1.07)
1.00

(0.86;
1.16)

Pred
iab

etes
0.93

(0.64;
1.35)

0.94
(0.67;

1.31)
0.99

(0.60;
1.63)

1.15
(0.85;

1.57)
1.11

(0.85;
1.45)

1.04
(0.69;

1.57)
1.55

(1.32;
1.82)

1.26
(1.15;

1.37)
1.23

(1.03;
1.48)

U
n
d
iagno

sed
d
iab

etes
1.27

(0.32;
5.08)

3.51
(1.82;

6.78)
0.36

(0.08;
1.68)

0.73
(0.10;

5.15)
1.71

(0.71;
4.12)

0.42
(0.05;

3.64)
1.68

(0.80;
3.53)

2.17
(1.69;

2.80)
0.77

(0.35;
1.70)

Previo
u
sly

d
iagn

o
sed

d
iab

etes
1.51

(0.85;
2.69)

1.80
(1.29;

2.52)
0.84

(0.43;
1.64)

2.17
(1.42;

3.31)
1.89

(1.44;
2.47)

1.15
(0.69;

1.89)
3.76

(3.07;
4.61)

2.12
(1.93;

2.33)
1.78

(1.42;
2.22)

H
b
A
1
c
levels

N
o
p
revio

usly
d
iagn

o
sed

d
iab

etes
1.00

(0.45;
2.21)

1.00
(0.62;

1.61)
1.00

(0.39;
2.53)

1.00
(0.49;

2.05)
1.00

(0.66;
1.51)

1.00
(0.44;

2.30)
1.00

(0.75;
1.33)

1.00
(0.87;

1.15)
1.00

(0.73;
1.38)

#
6.5%

0.82
(0.28;

2.39)
1.38

(0.85;
2.23)

0.60
(0.18;

1.92)
1.01

(0.52;
1.96)

1.27
(0.86;

1.87)
0.80

(0.37;
1.71)

2.18
(1.62;

2.94)
1.48

(1.29;
1.69)

1.48
(1.06;

2.05)
.
6.5%

to
#
7.5%

1.10
(0.35;

3.45)
1.69

(0.93;
3.07)

0.65
(0.18;

2.36)
1.42

(0.77;
2.62)

1.26
(0.78;

2.03)
1.13

(0.52;
2.46)

2.18
(1.53;

3.10)
1.62

(1.38;
1.89)

1.35
(0.92;

1.99)
.
7.5%

2.67
(0.98;

7.22)
2.25

(1.20;
4.24)

1.18
(0.36;

3.85)
0.94

(0.43;
2.07)

1.69
(1.04;

2.74)
0.56

(0.22;
1.40)

3.70
(2.65;

5.15)
2.08

(1.77;
2.45)

1.77
(1.22;

2.57)

Per
1%

H
b
A
1
c
ch
an
ge

1.04
(0.76;

1.42)
1.10

(0.98;
1.22)

0.95
(0.68;

1.32)
1.06

(0.83;
1.35)

1.09
(1.00;

1.19)
0.97

(0.75;
1.25)

1.21
(1.14;

1.29)
1.12

(1.09;
1.14)

1.09
(1.02;

1.16)

A
n
alyses

b
y
d
iab

etes
an
d
d
iab

etes
statu

s
w
ere

ad
ju
sted

fo
r
age,

B
M
I,
so
cio

eco
n
o
m
ic
statu

s,
sm

o
kin

g,
systo

lic
b
lo
o
d
p
ressu

re,
u
se

o
f
an
tih

yp
erten

sive
m
ed

icatio
n
,
to
tal

ch
o
lestero

l,
an
d
u
se

o
f
lip
id
-low

erin
g

m
ed

icatio
n
.M

o
d
els

fo
r
levels

o
fH

b
A
1
c w

ere
ad
d
itio

n
ally

ad
ju
sted

fo
r
th
e
u
se

o
fglu

co
se-lo

w
erin

g
m
ed

icatio
n
.Sim

ilar
levels

o
fad

ju
stm

en
ts
w
ere

u
sed

fo
r
th
e
an
alyses

o
f1%

H
b
A
1
c ch

an
ge,ad

d
itio

n
ally

ad
ju
sted

fo
r

h
isto

ry
o
fd

iab
etes.Fo

r
allan

alyses
in
vo
lvin

g
m
o
re

th
an

tw
o
gro

u
p
s,95%

C
Is
w
ere

estim
ated

th
ro
u
gh

fl
o
atin

g
ab
so
lu
te
risks.R

H
R
,w

o
m
en

-to
-m

en
ratio

o
fH

R
s.C

O
V
ID
-19

m
o
rtality

w
as

d
e
fi
n
ed

b
y
IC
D
-10

co
d
e
U
072.

D
eath

fro
m
in
fl
u
en

za/p
n
eum

o
n
ia
w
as

d
e
fi
n
ed

b
y
IC
D
-10

co
d
es

J09,J13,J14,J100,J101,J108,J110,J111,J118,J121
–J123,J128,J129,J150

–J152,J154,J155,J159,J180,J181,an
d
J189.FatalC

H
D
w
as

d
e
fi
n
ed

b
y
IC
D
-10

co
d
es

I200,
I209,

I213,
I214,

I219,
I232,

I248
–I255,

I258,
an
d
I259.

H
b
A
1
c
6.5%

5
48

m
m
o
l/m

o
l;
H
b
A
1
c
7.5%

5
58

m
m
o
l/m

o
l.

care.diabetesjournals.org de Jong, Woodward, and Peters e23

http://care.diabetesjournals.org


deaths occurred in those with diabetes,
and thosewith diabetes had higher odds
of in-hospital COVID-19–related death
than those without diabetes (1). In
contrast to our study, however, that
study suggested that women with di-
abetes were at higher risk of COVID-19–
related mortality than men (1). Our
results suggest that worse glycemic
control might further increase risk of
COVID-19 mortality among those with
diabetes. Some studies have also re-
ported that individuals with undiagnosed
diabetes are particularly at increased risk
of severe COVID-19 infections (3,4). Al-
though relatively few participants had
undiagnosed diabetes in the current
study, we showed that undiagnosed di-
abetes was associated with a 3.5-fold
excess risk of COVID-19 mortality in
men. Although there were no sex differ-
ences in the association between HbA1c
levels and COVID-19mortality, thefinding
that associations are broadly similar
across sexes and diseases with the excep-
tion of women with CHD is interesting,
and it is important when considering
mechanistic explanations of the female

disadvantage in CHD. Overall, these
findings indicate that strategies to pre-
vent diabetes, to promptly identify in-
dividuals with diabetes, and to improve
glycemic control among those with di-
abetes could lead to better COVID-19
outcomes for both sexes.

Acknowledgments. This research has been
conducted using the UK Biobank Resource (ap-
plication no. 2495). Permission to use the UK
Biobank Resource was approved by the access
subcommittee of the UK Biobank Board.
Funding. M.d.J. is funded by a grant from
the Netherlands Organization for Health Re-
search and Development (ZonMw), Gender
and Health Programme (80-84900-98-100).
S.A.E.P. is supported by a U.K. Medical Re-
search Council Skills Development Fellowship
(MR/P014550/1). M.W. is supported by a Na-
tional Health and Medical Research Council
fellowship (APP108026) and Program Grant
(APP1149987).
The funders had no role in the design and

conduct of the study, analysis and interpretation
of thedata, orpreparation, review,or approval of
the manuscript.
Duality of Interest. M.W. is a consultant to
Amgen and Kyowa Hakko Kirin. No other
potential conflicts of interest relevant to this
article were reported.

Author Contributions. SA.E.P and M.W. con-
ceived the research. S.A.E.P. conducted the
analyses and M.d.J. drafted the manuscript.
All authors contributed critical intellectual
content and made important revisions to the
manuscript. S.A.E.P. is the guarantor of this
work and, as such, had full access to all the data
in this study and takes responsibility for the
integrity of the data and accuracy of the data
analysis.

References
1. Barron E, Bakhai C, Kar P, et al. Associations
of type 1 and type 2 diabetes and COVID-19-
relatedmortality in England: a whole-population
study. Lancet Diabetes Endocrinol 2020;8:813–
822
2. Williamson EJ, Walker AJ, Bhaskaran K, et al.
Factors associated with COVID-19-related death
using OpenSAFELY. Nature 2020;584:430–436
3. Fadini GP, Morieri ML, Boscari F, et al. Newly-
diagnosed diabetes and admission hyperglyce-
mia predict COVID-19 severity by aggravating
respiratory deterioration. DiabetesRes Clin Pract
2020;168:108374
4. Hamer M, Gale CR, Batty GD. Diabetes, gly-
caemic control, and risk of COVID-19 hospital-
isation: population-based, prospective cohort
study. Metabolism 2020;112:154344
5. Sudlow C, Gallacher J, Allen N, et al. UK
Biobank: an open access resource for identifying
the causes of a wide range of complex diseases
of middle and old age. PLoS Med 2015;12:
e1001779

e24 Diabetes and COVID-19 Mortality in UK Biobank Diabetes Care Volume 44, February 2021


