Marit de Jong,<sup>1</sup> Mark Woodward,<sup>2,3,4</sup>

and Sanne A.E. Peters<sup>1,2,3</sup>



Diabetes and COVID-19–Related Mortality in Women and Men in the UK Biobank: Comparisons With Influenza/ Pneumonia and Coronary Heart Disease

Diabetes Care 2021;44:e22-e24 | https://doi.org/10.2337/dc20-2378

Individuals with diabetes are at increased risk of poor outcomes from coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) (1-4). Whether the excess risk of COVID-19 mortality associated with impaired glucose tolerance and diabetes is different between women and men is uncertain. We used data from the UK Biobank to investigate the sex-specific associations, and sex differences, between diabetes status, HbA<sub>1c</sub>, and risk of COVID-19 mortality. As comparison, we also examined sex-specific associations of death by influenza/pneumonia, a major cause of death from respiratory disease prior to COVID-19, and fatal coronary heart disease (CHD), a condition for which sex differences are well established.

The UK Biobank is a prospective cohort study including ~500,000 participants aged 40–69 years at baseline between 2006 and 2010 (5). Follow-up for causespecific mortality was conducted to 30 June 2020 through linkage with the national death register. Cox regression was used to obtain sex-specific hazard ratios (HRs) and 95% Cls for mortality from COVID-19, influenza/pneumonia, and CHD by diabetes status and HbA<sub>1c</sub> level. For analyses involving >2 groups, 95% Cls were estimated through floating absolute risks. Adjustments were made for age, BMI, socioeconomic status, smoking, systolic blood pressure, antihypertensive medication, total cholesterol, and lipidlowering medication. Models for levels of HbA<sub>1c</sub> ( $\leq$ 6.5% [48 mmol/mol], >6.5% to  $\leq$ 7.5%, and >7.5% [58 mmol/mol]) were additionally adjusted for glucose-lowering medication, and models for 1% HbA<sub>1c</sub> change (irrespective of diabetes) were additionally adjusted for glucose-lowering medication and diabetes. Interactions between each variable and sex were added to the model to obtain the women-tomen ratio of HRs for each risk factor.

Overall, 501,884 participants (54% women) were included. At baseline, 7.1% of men and 3.9% of women were previously diagnosed with diabetes, with median HbA<sub>1c</sub> of 7.0% (53 mmol/mol) and 6.9% (52 mmol/mol), respectively. Over a mean follow-up of 11.2 years, 408 participants (36% women) died of COVID-19, 549 (36% women) died of influenza/ pneumonia, and 3,347 (19% women) died of CHD. Diabetes was associated with greater excess risk of death from COVID-19, influenza/pneumonia, and CHD in men and women (Table 1). In both sexes, the magnitude of the association was strongest for CHD with a HR of 3.17 in women and 1.93 in men, followed by influenza/pneumonia (2.06 and 1.80) and COVID-19 (1.52 and 1.73). For COVID-19 and influenza/pneumonia, the magnitude of the association with diabetes was similar between the sexes. For CHD, diabetes was associated with a 64% greater excess risk in women compared with men. Higher levels of HbA<sub>1c</sub> were not associated with greater risk of COVID-19 or influenza/pneumonia death in women. In men, an HbA<sub>1c</sub> >7.5% (58 mmol/mol), compared with no diabetes, was associated with a greater risk of COVID-19 or influenza/pneumonia death. Each 1% higher HbA<sub>1c</sub> was associated with a 9% greater risk of influenza/pneumonia death in men. By comparison, higher levels of HbA<sub>1c</sub> were associated with greater risk of fatal CHD in both sexes, and the magnitude of the association between 1% higher HbA<sub>1c</sub> and CHD was 9% stronger in women compared with men.

This study shows that diabetes is associated with a greater risk of fatal COVID-19, influenza/pneumonia, and CHD in both sexes. However, unlike for CHD, there are no sex differences in the association between diabetes and death from COVID-19 or influenza/pneumonia. Our finding that diabetes is associated with higher risk of COVID-19 mortality is consistent with other studies (1–4). A study of 61 million individuals in England showed that over a third of all in-hospital COVID-19–related

e22

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Julius Center for Health Sciences and Primary Care, University Medical Center Utrecht, Utrecht University, Utrecht, the Netherlands

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup>The George Institute for Global Health, Imperial College London, London, U.K.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup>The George Institute for Global Health, University of New South Wales, Sydney, Australia

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup>Department of Epidemiology, Johns Hopkins University, Baltimore, MD

Corresponding author: Sanne A.E. Peters, speters@georgeinstitute.org.uk

Received 24 September 2020 and accepted 29 October 2020

This article is part of a special article collection available at https://care.diabetesjournals.org/collection/diabetes-and-COVID19.

<sup>© 2020</sup> by the American Diabetes Association. Readers may use this article as long as the work is properly cited, the use is educational and not for profit, and the work is not altered. More information is available at https://www.diabetesjournals.org/content/license.

Analyses by diabetes and diabetes status were adjusted for age, BMI, socioeconomic status, smoking, systolic blood pressure, use of antihypertensive medication, total cholesterol, and use of lipid-lowering medication. Models for levels of HBA <sub>1c</sub> were additionally adjusted for the use of glucose-lowering medication. Similar levels of adjustments were used for the analyses of 1% HBA <sub>1c</sub> change, additionally adjusted for history of diabetes. For all analyses involving more than two groups, 95% Cls were estimated through floating absolute risks. RHR, women-to-men ratio of HRs. COVID-19 mortality was defined by ICD-10 code U072. Death from influenza/pneumonia was defined by ICD-10 codes J09, J13, J14, J100, J101, J101, J111, J118, J121–J123, J129, J150–J152, J154, J155, J159, J180, J181, and J189. Fatal CHD was defined by ICD-10 codes I200, I209, I213, I214, I219, I232, I248–I255, I258, and I259. HbA <sub>1c</sub> 6.5% = 48 mmol/mol; HbA <sub>1c</sub> 7.5% = 58 mmol/mol.	Per 1% HbA <sub>1c</sub> change	HbA <sub>1c</sub> levels No previously diagnosed diabetes $\leq 6.5\%$ > $6.5\%$ to $\leq 7.5\%$ > $7.5\%$	Diabetes status No diabetes Prediabetes Undiagnosed diabetes Previously diagnosed diabetes	Previously diagnosed diabetes vs. not		Table 1—Adjusted HRs (95% CIs per 1% change in HbA <sub>1c</sub>
	1.04 (0.76; 1.42)	1.00 (0.45; 2.21) 0.82 (0.28; 2.39) 1.10 (0.35; 3.45) 2.67 (0.98; 7.22)	1.00 (0.77; 1.30) 0.93 (0.64; 1.35) 1.27 (0.32; 5.08) 1.51 (0.85; 2.69)	1.52 (0.82; 2.82)	Women	) and women-to
	1.10 (0.98; 1.22)	1.00 (0.62; 1.61) 1.38 (0.85; 2.23) 1.69 (0.93; 3.07) 2.25 (1.20; 4.24)	1.00 (0.82; 1.22) 0.94 (0.67; 1.31) 3.51 (1.82; 6.78) 1.80 (1.29; 2.52)	1.73 (1.19; 2.52)	Men	<b>men ratio of H</b> Death from COVID-
	0.95 (0.68; 1.32)	1.00 (0.39; 2.53) 0.60 (0.18; 1.92) 0.65 (0.18; 2.36) 1.18 (0.36; 3.85)	1.00 (0.72; 1.39) 0.99 (0.60; 1.63) 0.36 (0.08; 1.68) 0.84 (0.43; 1.64)	0.88 (0.43; 1.81)	RHR	Rs for death fror 19
	1.06 (0.83; 1.35)	1.00 (0.49; 2.05) 1.01 (0.52; 1.96) 1.42 (0.77; 2.62) 0.94 (0.43; 2.07)	1.00 (0.79; 1.26) 1.15 (0.85; 1.57) 0.73 (0.10; 5.15) 2.17 (1.42; 3.31)	2.06 (1.30; 3.28)	Women	n COVID-19, infl Death
	1.09 (1.00; 1.19)	1.00 (0.66; 1.51) 1.27 (0.86; 1.87) 1.26 (0.78; 2.03) 1.69 (1.04; 2.74)	1.00 (0.84; 1.19) 1.11 (0.85; 1.45) 1.71 (0.71; 4.12) 1.89 (1.44; 2.47)	1.80 (1.32; 2.44)	Men	<b>.uenza/pneumor</b> from influenza/pn
	0.97 (0.75; 1.25)	1.00 (0.44; 2.30) 0.80 (0.37; 1.71) 1.13 (0.52; 2.46) 0.56 (0.22; 1.40)	1.00 (0.75; 1.34) 1.04 (0.69; 1.57) 0.42 (0.05; 3.64) 1.15 (0.69; 1.89)	1.15 (0.66; 2.00)	RHR	<b>1ia, or CHD asso</b> eumonia
	1.21 (1.14; 1.29)	1.00 (0.75; 1.33) 2.18 (1.62; 2.94) 2.18 (1.53; 3.10) 3.70 (2.65; 5.15)	1.00 (0.87; 1.15) 1.55 (1.32; 1.82) 1.68 (0.80; 3.53) 3.76 (3.07; 4.61)	3.17 (2.51; 3.99)	Women	ciated with diab
	1.12 (1.09; 1.14)	1.00 (0.87; 1.15) 1.48 (1.29; 1.69) 1.62 (1.38; 1.89) 2.08 (1.77; 2.45)	1.00 (0.94; 1.07) 1.26 (1.15; 1.37) 2.17 (1.69; 2.80) 2.12 (1.93; 2.33)	1.93 (1.73; 2.15)	Men	<b>etes status and ł</b> Death from CHI
	1.09 (1.02; 1.16)	1.00 (0.73; 1.38) 1.48 (1.06; 2.05) 1.35 (0.92; 1.99) 1.77 (1.22; 2.57)	1.00 (0.86; 1.16) 1.23 (1.03; 1.48) 0.77 (0.35; 1.70) 1.78 (1.42; 2.22)	1.64 (1.27; 2.12)	RHR	fbA <sub>1c</sub> levels and

deaths occurred in those with diabetes, and those with diabetes had higher odds of in-hospital COVID-19-related death than those without diabetes (1). In contrast to our study, however, that study suggested that women with diabetes were at higher risk of COVID-19related mortality than men (1). Our results suggest that worse glycemic control might further increase risk of COVID-19 mortality among those with diabetes. Some studies have also reported that individuals with undiagnosed diabetes are particularly at increased risk of severe COVID-19 infections (3,4). Although relatively few participants had undiagnosed diabetes in the current study, we showed that undiagnosed diabetes was associated with a 3.5-fold excess risk of COVID-19 mortality in men. Although there were no sex differences in the association between HbA<sub>1c</sub> levels and COVID-19 mortality, the finding that associations are broadly similar across sexes and diseases with the exception of women with CHD is interesting, and it is important when considering mechanistic explanations of the female

disadvantage in CHD. Overall, these findings indicate that strategies to prevent diabetes, to promptly identify individuals with diabetes, and to improve glycemic control among those with diabetes could lead to better COVID-19 outcomes for both sexes.

Acknowledgments. This research has been conducted using the UK Biobank Resource (application no. 2495). Permission to use the UK Biobank Resource was approved by the access subcommittee of the UK Biobank Board.

Funding. M.d.J. is funded by a grant from the Netherlands Organization for Health Research and Development (ZonMw), Gender and Health Programme (80-84900-98-100). S.A.E.P. is supported by a U.K. Medical Research Council Skills Development Fellowship (MR/P014550/1). M.W. is supported by a National Health and Medical Research Council fellowship (APP108026) and Program Grant (APP1149987).

The funders had no role in the design and conduct of the study, analysis and interpretation of the data, or preparation, review, or approval of the manuscript.

**Duality of Interest.** M.W. is a consultant to Amgen and Kyowa Hakko Kirin. No other potential conflicts of interest relevant to this article were reported. Author Contributions. SA.E.P and M.W. conceived the research. S.A.E.P. conducted the analyses and M.d.J. drafted the manuscript. All authors contributed critical intellectual content and made important revisions to the manuscript. S.A.E.P. is the guarantor of this work and, as such, had full access to all the data in this study and takes responsibility for the integrity of the data and accuracy of the data analysis.

## References

1. Barron E, Bakhai C, Kar P, et al. Associations of type 1 and type 2 diabetes and COVID-19related mortality in England: a whole-population study. Lancet Diabetes Endocrinol 2020;8:813– 822

2. Williamson EJ, Walker AJ, Bhaskaran K, et al. Factors associated with COVID-19-related death using OpenSAFELY. Nature 2020;584:430–436 3. Fadini GP, Morieri ML, Boscari F, et al. Newlydiagnosed diabetes and admission hyperglycemia predict COVID-19 severity by aggravating respiratory deterioration. Diabetes Res Clin Pract 2020;168:108374

4. Hamer M, Gale CR, Batty GD. Diabetes, glycaemic control, and risk of COVID-19 hospitalisation: population-based, prospective cohort study. Metabolism 2020;112:154344

5. Sudlow C, Gallacher J, Allen N, et al. UK Biobank: an open access resource for identifying the causes of a wide range of complex diseases of middle and old age. PLoS Med 2015;12: e1001779